

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-30-2017

State v. Kraly Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44892

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Kraly Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44892" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7110. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7110

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent.)	S.Ct. No. 44892
vs.)	Boundary Co. No. CR-2016-334
)	
SHANE KRALY,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant,)	
_____)	

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District of the State of Idaho
In and For the County of Boundary

HONORABLE BARBARA A. BUCHANAN
Presiding Judge

Dennis Benjamin, ISB No. 4199
NEVIN, BENJAMIN, McKAY & BARTLETT LLP
303 West Bannock
P.O. Box 2772
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 343-1000
db@nbmlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

Lawrence Wasden
IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL
Paul Panther, Chief
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities	ii
II.	Statement of the Case	1
	A. Nature of the Case	1
	B. Procedural History and Statement of Facts.....	1
	1. Pretrial proceedings.....	1
	2. The trial.....	1
	3. The sentencing	3
III.	Issue Presented on Appeal.....	3
IV.	Argument.....	4
	A. Introduction	4
	B. There is insufficient evidence to prove Mr. Kraly had the care or custody of M.M.	5
V.	Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... 4, 8

STATE CASES

Beers v. Corp. of the President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,
155 Idaho 680, 316 P.3d 92 (2013) 5, 6, 7

People v. Culuko, 78 Cal. App. 4th 307, 92 Cal. Rptr. 2d 789 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) 7

State v. Jones, 937 P.2d 310 (Ariz. 1997)..... 7

State v. Morales, 146 Idaho 264, 192 P.3d 1088 (Ct. App. 2008)..... 4, 7, 8

Turpen v. Granieri, 133 Idaho 244, 985 P.2d 669 (1999) 6

STATE STATUTES

Idaho Code §18-1501(1) 4, 5, 6, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Second) Torts § 315 (1966) 6
